MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

115

OF THE

FORTY-NINTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state.

1870.

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1870.

Chapter 275.

An act additional to "an act to incorporate the Lewiston Bleachery Company," approved March twenty-ninth, eighteen hundred fifty-three.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECTION 1. The name of the Lewiston Bleachery Company is Name changed. hereby changed to that of Lewiston Bleachery, and under that name said corporation shall have and enjoy all the rights, privileges and powers, and be subject to all the duties and obligations of said Lewiston Bleachery Company.

SECT. 2. Section two of the act to which this is additional is Capital stock hereby amended by striking out the word "one" in the second line, and inserting instead thereof the word 'four,' so that as amended it shall authorize said corporation to hold real and personal estate to the amount of four hundred thousand dollars in value.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 6, 1870.

Chapter 276.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Bates Manufacturing Company in Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. The Bates Manufacturing Company is hereby authorized and allowed to increase the capital stock of said corporation,

Capital stock

CHAP. 277. by adding thereto the sum of five hundred thousand dollars, to be divided into five thousand shares of one hundred dollars each.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 6, 1870.

Chapter 277.

An act to amend an act entitled "an act to incorporate the Eureka Milling Company."

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital stock increased.

The act entitled "an act to incorporate the Eureka Milling Company," approved February twenty-seven, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-seven, is amended in the first section by striking therefrom the words "one hundred thousand," and inserting the words 'two hundred and fifty thousand,' before the word "dollars"; also the act entitled "an act to amend an act to incorporate the Eureka Milling Company," approved February four, one thousand eight hundred and sixty-nine, is amended by striking therefrom, as amended, the words "one hundred thousand," and inserting the words 'two hundred and fifty thousand,' before the word "dollars."

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 14, 1870.

Chapter 278.

An act to increase the capital stock of the Portland Glass Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Capital stock

The Portland Glass Company is hereby authorized to increase its capital stock by adding thereto the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars; the said capital stock to be subject to all the provisions of the charter incorporating said company, and of the laws of the state relating to manufacturing.

SECT. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved January 15, 1870.